THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY



Contract Number

SAP Number 4400004855

Arrowhead Regional Medical Center

Department Contract Representative Telephone Number	William L. Gilbert (909) 580-6150
Contractor	Stericycle Communication Solutions, Inc.
Contractor Representative	Lucas Haringa
Telephone Number	(289) 952-3024
Contract Term	October 20, 2015 through October 19, 2022
Original Contract Amount	\$672,000
Amendment Amount	\$40,000
Total Contract Amount	\$712,000
Cost Center	9186134200

Briefly describe the general nature of the contract: Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No. 15-793 with Stericycle Communication Solutions, Inc., extending the contract period by one year, for a total contract period of October 20, 2015 through October 19, 2022, increasing the total not-to-exceed amount by \$40,000, from \$672,000 to \$712,000, for the Patient Prompt Automated Appointment Reminder System subscription.

FOR COUNTY USE ONLY		(16)
Approved as to Legal Form	Reviewed for Contract Compliance	Reviewed/Approved/by/Department
Charles Phan, Deputy County Counsel	<u> </u>	William V Gilbert, Director
Date 9/24/2021	Date	Date 1/9/27/2(



AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO COMMUNICATION SERVICES AGREEMENT

This Amendment No. 3 to the Communication Services Agreement (hereinafter referred to as the "Services Agreement" or "Agreement No. 15-793") is made and entered into as of the date of the last signature by the parties below, by and between **Stericycle Communication Solutions, Inc.** (hereinafter referred to as "Stericycle") and **San Bernardino County on behalf of Arrowhead Regional Medical Center**, (hereinafter referred to as "CLIENT") with reference to the following:

- A. Stericycle and CLIENT are parties to a thirty-six (36) month initial term Services Agreement, Agreement No. 15-793, dated as of **October 20, 2015**, in which Stericycle provides CLIENT with use of its Patient Prompt Application.
- B. Stericycle and CLIENT entered into Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 15-793, with an effective date of January 23, 2018, extending the term of Agreement No. 15-793 an additional twenty-four (24) months, through October 19, 2020;
- C. Stericycle and CLIENT entered into Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 15-793, with an effective date of September 15, 2020, extending the term of Agreement No. 15-793 an additional twelve (12) months, through October 19, 2021;
- D. Stericycle and CLIENT now desire to amend and modify the term of Agreement No. 15-793 to extend it by twelve (12) months;

NOW THEREFORE, Stericycle and Client agree as follows:

1. All terms and conditions of the Agreement No. 15-793 shall remain in full force and effect with the exception of the sections listed below:

AMENDMENT: TERM

The term of this Service Agreement shall be extended twelve (12) months, from October 19, 2021 through October 19, 2022, whereas Stericycle shall continue providing CLIENT with the Patient Prompt Application. Either party may terminate this Service Agreement without cause by providing ninety (90) days prior written notice to the other party.

Thereafter, the Service Agreement shall renew only upon written agreement of the parties.

2. All terms and conditions of this Amendment shall be deemed null and void if this Amendment is not fully executed by **October 7, 2021.** This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall be deemed to be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same Amendment. The parties shall be entitled to sign and transmit an electronic signature of this Amendment (whether by facsimile,

PDF or other email transmission), which signature shall be binding on the party whose name is contained therein. Each party providing an electronic signature agrees to promptly execute and deliver to the other party an original signed Amendment upon request.

- 3. The total amount of payments under the Service Agreement shall not exceed \$712,000.00.
- 4. All references to "County of San Bernardino" in Agreement No. 15-793 shall be amended to read "San Bernardino County".

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties has caused this Amendment to be executed in its name and on its behalf as its official act, by an executive officer who has been duly authorized to execute the same.

Stericycle Communication Solutions, Inc.

San Bernardino County on behalf of Arrowhead Regional Medical Center

Signature lance Mickelsen

Lance Mickelsen

Name

Title: VP Business Development

Signature:

Curt Hagman

NamChairman, Board of Supervisors

Title:

SIGNED AND CERTIFIED THAT A COPY OF THIS DOCUMENT HAS BEEN DELIVERED TO HE CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD

Clerk of the Board of Supervisor

By San Barnardin